

No. 15-1242

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

SCOUT PETROLEUM, LLC, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

CHESAPEAKE APPALACHIA, LLC,

Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

DANIEL T. BRIER
MYERS, BRIER & KELLY,
LLP
425 Spruce Street
Suite 200
Scranton, PA 18503
(570) 342-6100

DANIEL T. DONOVAN
Counsel of Record
RAGAN NARESH
JOHN S. MORAN
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 Fifteenth St., N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 879-5000
ddonovan@kirkland.com

Counsel for Respondent

July 25, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Factual Background	3
B. Proceedings Below	4
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	10
I. The Decision Below Does Not Present Any Issues Warranting This Court’s Review.....	10
II. The Decision Below Is Correct.	19
II. This Case Is a Poor Vehicle.	21
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Accentcare, Inc. v. Jacobs</i> , No. C 15-03668 JSW, 2015 WL 6847909 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 9, 2015)	14, 15
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	11
<i>Awuah v. Coverall N. Am., Inc.</i> , 554 F.3d 7 (CA1 2009)	13
<i>Brennan v. Opus Bank</i> , 796 F.3d 1125 (CA9 2015)	13, 15
<i>Chen v. Dillard’s Inc.</i> , Nos. 12-CV-2366-CM & 12-CV-2517- JTM, 2012 WL 4127958 (D. Kan. Sept. 19, 2012)	13
<i>Chesapeake Appalachia, LLC v. Burkett</i> , No. CIV.A. 3:13-3073, 2014 WL 5312829 (M.D. Pa. Oct. 17, 2014)	7
<i>Chesapeake Appalachia, LLC v. Suppa</i> , 91 F. Supp. 3d 853 (N.D. W. Va. 2015)	11
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	23
<i>Contec Corp. v. Remote Sol. Co.</i> , 398 F.3d 205 (CA2 2005)	13

<i>Dell Webb Communities, Inc. v. Carlson</i> , 817 F.3d 867 (CA4 2016)	22
<i>Fallo v. High-Tech Inst.</i> , 559 F.3d 874 (CA8 2009)	13
<i>Getzelman v. Trustwave Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 13-cv-02987-CMA-KMT, 2014 WL 3809736 (D. Colo. Aug. 1, 2014)	13
<i>Gilman v. Walters</i> , 61 F. Supp. 3d 794 (S.D. Ind. 2014)	13
<i>Green Tree Financial Corp. v. Bazzle</i> , 539 U.S. 444 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Haire v. Smith, Currie & Hancock LLP</i> , 925 F. Supp. 2d 126 (D.D.C. 2013)	13
<i>Marriott Ownership Resorts, Inc. v. Flynn</i> , Civil No. 14-00372 JMS-RLP, 2014 WL 7076827 (D. Haw. Dec. 11, 2014)	14, 16, 17
<i>Office of Senator Mark Dayton v. Hanson</i> , 550 U.S. 511 (2007)	23
<i>Opalinski v. Robert Half International Inc.</i> , 761 F.3d 326 (CA3 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oracle Am., Inc. v. Myriad Grp. A.G.</i> , 724 F.3d 1069 (CA9 2013)	12, 13
<i>Oxford Health Plans LLC v. Sutter</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2064 (2013)	6, 18
<i>P & P Indus., Inc. v. Sutter Corp.</i> , 179 F.3d 861 (CA10 1999)	13

<i>Petrofac, Inc. v. DynMcDermott Petroleum Operations Co.</i> , 687 F.3d 671 (CA5 2012)	13
<i>Price v. NCR Corp.</i> , 908 F. Supp. 2d 935 (N.D. Ill. 2012).....	22
<i>Qualcomm Inc. v. Nokia Corp.</i> , 466 F.3d 1366 (CAFed 2006)	13
<i>Reed v. Florida Metropolitan University, Inc.</i> , 681 F.3d 630 (CA5 2012)	18, 19
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. ex rel. LexisNexis v. Crockett</i> , 734 F.3d 594 (CA6 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Southern Communications Services, Inc. v. Thomas</i> , 720 F.3d 1352 (CA11 2013)	18
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010)	1, 6, 11
<i>Terminix Int’l Co. v. Palmer Ranch Ltd. P’ship</i> , 432 F.3d 1327 (CA11 2005)	13
<i>Tompkins v. 23andMe, Inc.</i> , No. 5:13-CV-05682-LHK, 2014 WL 2903752 (N.D. Cal. June 25, 2014).....	15
<i>W & T Travel Servs., LLC v. Priority One Servs., Inc.</i> , 69 F. Supp. 3d 158 (D.D.C. 2014)	13

Yahoo! Inc. v. Iversen,
836 F. Supp. 2d 1007 (N.D. Cal. 2011)..... 15

Yellow Cab Affiliation, Inc. v. N.H. Ins. Co.,
No. 10-cv-6896, 2011 WL 307617 (N.D.
Ill. Jan. 28, 2011) 13

Statutes

Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. § 1 *et seq.* 11

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)..... 7, 22
